1977 Assembly Bill 77

Date published: May 23, 1977

CHAPTER 10, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 176.42 of the statutes, relating to the size of containers for intoxicating liquor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 176.42 of the statutes is amended to read:

176.42 Secretary to prescribe standards of containers. The secretary of revenue may by rule prescribe the standard size, form or character of bottles, kegs, barrels, packages or other containers in which intoxicating liquor shall be sold in this state, but

11 CHAPTER 10

shall not set the size of containers in which intoxicating liquor, except wine containing not in excess of 21% alcohol by volume, may be sold at a capacity greater than $\frac{32}{1000}$ fluid ounces 1.75 liters (59.1752 fluid ounces).

SECTION 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect July 31, 1977.